Loans not accruing interest $ 274,000 1.00% $ 173,123 0.69%
The delinquency rates of loans over 30 days delinquent and loans over 90 days delinquent and accruing interest increased 52 basis points and 32
basis points, respectively, at May 31, 2009, as compared to November 30, 2008. The increase in both measures reflected the impact of the
weaker economic environment on our cardmembers� ability to pay their loan balances. Delinquency rates normally rise as charge-offs rise,
however, since the third quarter of 2008, we have been experiencing a pattern of charge-offs rising faster than delinquencies due to a greater
percentage of delinquent accounts flowing into the later stages of delinquency and eventually into charge-off and due to an increase in consumer
bankruptcy filings. Loan receivables not accruing interest at May 31, 2009 increased 31 basis points to 1.00%, as compared to November 30,
2008, as a result of an increase in bankruptcy notifications.

54

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

Other Income

The following table presents the components of other income for the periods presented (dollars in thousands):

For the Three
Months Ended

May 31,

2009 vs. 2008
increase
(decrease)

For the Six
Months Ended

May 31,

2009 vs. 2008
increase
(decrease)

2009 2008 $ % 2009 2008 $ %
Securitization income $ 325,264 $ 628,031 $ (302,767) (48%) $ 743,147 $ 1,341,528 $ (598,381) (45%)
Loan fee income 52,293 53,839 (1,546) (3%) 120,315 142,097 (21,782) (15%)
Discount and interchange
revenue(1) 81,894 65,523 16,371 25% 157,161 117,419 39,742 34%
Fee products 75,248 59,126 16,122 27% 150,024 118,459 31,565 27%
Merchant fees 11,736 17,849 (6,113) (34%) 24,573 36,693 (12,120) (33%)
Transaction processing revenue 32,604 30,405 2,199 7% 61,470 56,359 5,111 9%
Loss on investments (1,012) (31,280) 30,268 (97%) (1,817) (32,464) 30,647 (94%)
Antitrust litigation settlement 472,775 �  472,775 100% 947,616 �  947,616 100%
Other income 30,318 21,399 8,919 42% 68,587 40,345 28,242 70%

Total other income $ 1,081,120 $ 844,892 $ 236,228 28% $ 2,271,076 $ 1,820,436 $ 450,640 25%

(1) Net of rewards, including Cashback Bonus rewards, of $160.0 million and $147.8 million for the three months ended May 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively,
and $324.9 million and $331.1 million for the six months ended May 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

Total other income increased $236.2 million, or 28%, for the three months ended May 31, 2009, as compared to the three months ended May 31,
2008, primarily as a result of $472.8 million in income related to the Visa and MasterCard antitrust litigation settlement, along with lower loss
on investments related to a write-down of the Golden Key investment in the second quarter of 2008, partially offset by lower securitization